DOCKETED	
<b>Docket Number:</b>	15-AFC-01
<b>Project Title:</b>	Puente Power Project
TN #:	207182
<b>Document Title:</b>	Committee Order Granting Motion to Extend Discovery Deadline by 90 Days
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Maggie Read
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
Submitter Role:	Committee
Submission Date:	1/5/2016 11:42:50 AM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	1/5/2016



## BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE PUENTE POWER PROJECT

Docket No. 15-AFC-01

## COMMITTEE ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXTEND DISCOVERY DEADLINE BY 90 DAYS

Upon consideration of the Motion to Extend the Discovery Deadline by 90 Days filed by Intervenor City of Oxnard (City), the Committee designated to conduct proceedings in this matter makes the following findings:

- 1. On December 2, 2015, a Motion to Extend the Discovery Deadline by 90 Days in the above-captioned proceeding was filed by Intervenor City of Oxnard.
- 2. In its Motion, City alleges that the Applicant, NRG, has recently submitted two substantial amendments to the Application for Certification (AFC), and that outstanding data requests could lead to additional new information and the need for follow-up data requests.
- 3. Under the Commission's discovery rules, California Code of Regulations, title 20, section 1716(e), discovery requests may be submitted by parties for up to 180 days after the Commission's determination that the AFC is complete. In this case, that 180-day period expired December 7, 2015.
- 4. Section 1716(e) also provides that the 180 day period may be extended by the Committee upon a party's showing of good cause.
- 5. No opposition to the Motion has been filed.

THEREFORE, good cause having been shown, the Committee ORDERS that the Motion to Extend the Discovery Deadline by 90 Days in this matter be GRANTED. The period for

submitting discovery requests shall end on March 7, 2016.

Dated: December 28, 2015, at Sacramento, California

Original signed by

Original signed by

JANEA A. SCOTT Commissioner and Presiding Member Puente Power Project AFC Committee KAREN DOUGLAS Commissioner and Associate Member Puente Power Project AFC Committee